related to the contingent consideration on the acquisition of MGNL (Note 11). In accordance with IFRS 3, the
contingent consideration should be recorded as liability or equity and measured at the fair value on the
acquisition date.  According to the original agreement executed for the acquisition of MGNL, the Company
had to pay $250,000 to the shareholders of MGNL upon the successful launch of the Green List application.
The Green List application was successfully launched shortly after the year ended June 30, 2019 and before
the issuance of the consolidated financial statements for that year. Due to this fact, the probability of payment
of this liability was certain at the reporting date and therefore a contingent consideration should have been
recognized in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019. The Company did not
recognize any liability for this in the previous years consolidated financial statements and therefore the
consolidated financial statements were restated accordingly.

The consolidated financial statements have been restated, as at June 30, 2019 and the year then ended as
detailed in the following tables:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As previously reported
$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Total Assets 2,855,654 - 2,855,654
Total Liabilities 2,314,439 250,000 2,564,439
Total Equity 541,215 (250,000) 291,215

  Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

 As previously reported
$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Operating Expenses (2,613,820) - (2,613,820)
Other Items (11,781,502) (250,000) (12,031,502)
Net comprehensive loss (14,395,322) (250,000) (14,645,222)

25. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS:

On July 9, 2020, Green Parrot, a joint venture partner of the Company, entered into a memorandum of
understanding with Greenfield Global Projects Inc. (“Greenfield”).

The proposed transaction will be based upon the following terms and conditions:

• Green Parrot will incur all expenses related to the establishment of an irritable bowel disorder (“IBD”)

treatment facility in Jamaica, with the intention of operating under a sub-lease from Greenfield, or with
the use of licensing and facilities provided by Greenfield.